## DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT, GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI. 1 . PT. RAVI SHANKAR SHUKLA LANE, K.G. MARG, NEW DELHI-110001

2 9 OCT 2015

No.F. 61(762)/Dep./DD(CPU)/DWCD/2014/Vol.I/ 3/950-963

Dated

October, 2015

## ORDER

Sanction of the Lt. Governor, Delhi is hereby conveyed, for creation of following posts of security personnels in Department of Women and Child Development for coordination work with Delhi Police in relation to provisions of Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and Delhi Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Rules 2009 made there under and related Acts and Statutes.

These posts are to be filled up on deputation basis from amongst the personnel's of Delhi Police, on the terms and conditions decided by the Department of Women & Child Development, Govt. of NCT of Delhi in consultation with the Delhi Police by granting next higher pay scale/grade pay of the rank existing in Delhi Police as per detail below:-

S.No.	Name of the post	Total No. of Posts	Pay Band and Grade Pay
01	Asstt. Commissioner of Police	01 (One)	Rs. 15600-39100 with GP Rs. 5400/-
02	Sub-Inspector	01 (One)	Rs. 9300-34800 with GP Rs. 4800/-
03	Head Constable	04 (Four)	Rs. 5200-20200 with GP Rs. 2800/-

Consequent upon creation of above six posts, one post of Drug Coordinator, one post of Chief Instructor and four posts of Craft Instructors are herby stand abolished toward matching savings. The expenditure on this account is debitable to the Head of Accounts "2235" Direction and Administration (Non-Plan) under Demand No. 8 of relevant financial year.

This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Lt. Governor vide Raj Niwas Diary 23653 dated 15 09.2015 concurrence of Finance Department vide their U.O. No. 194/DS-V dated 15.10.2015 respectively.

No.F. 60(73)/(3)/DSW/Admn./PWDV Act/2006-07/Pt./ 31950-963 Copy to:-

Dated

October, 2015

1. The OSD to the Lt. Governor, Delhi, Raj Niwas, Delhi.

- 2. Pr. Secretary to the Chief Minister of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat. New Delhi,
- 3. Secretary to the Minister, WCD/DSW, GNCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi
- 4. The Commissioner of Police, Delhi Police, PHQ, I.P. Estate, New Delhi
- 5. The Pr. Secretary, Women & Child Development, GNCT Delhi, Delhi Gate, New Delhi
- 6. The Pr. Secretary (Home), Home Deptt., GNCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi
- 7. The Pr. Secretary, Finance, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi,
- 8. The Pr. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi
- 9. The Secretary, Admn. Reforms Deptt., GNCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi
- 10. Deputy Director (CPU), Deptt. of Women & Child Dev., GNCTD, New Delhi
- 11. Account Officer, Deptt. of Women & Child Dev., GNCTD, Delhi
- 12. PAO concerned through DDO,
- 13. Assistant Programmer, DWCD for uploading the order on web site of Department,
- 14. Guard File.

2 9 OCT 2015

Director-WCD